BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

DISCOUNT SMOG, Bureau No. 79/15-36
ADANAN AMAR BATH, Owner
Automotive Repair Dealer ARD 249722 OAH No. 2014110777

Smog Check Repair Station RC 249722

Respondent,
and

ADANAN AMAR BATH,
Smog Check Repair Technician El 151462
Smog Check Inspector EO 151462

Respondent.

DECISION AFTER RECONSIDERATION

On July 30, 2015, the Director (Director) of the Department of Consumer Affairs
(Department) issued a Decision adopting the Proposed Decision of the Administrative
Law Judge, to become effective on September 8, 2015. Subsequently, the Department
received a petition for reconsideration (Petition) from Respondent.

On September 4, 2015, the Director issued an Order Granting Hearing for
Reconsideration, pursuant to which the parties were given until November 11, 2015 to
submit written argument. Both parties timely submitted their respective written
arguments.

The Director, having read and considered the entire record, including the
arguments submitted, hereby adopts the attached Decision as the Decision in the
above-entitled matter.

This Decision shall become effective on

DATED: '{/ij§ Zf /b N / SN
) - KURT HEPPLER
Supervising Attorney

Division of Legal Affairs
Department of Consumer Affairs




BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

in the Matter of the Accusation Against;

DISCOUNT SMOG,

ADANAN AMAR BATH, Owner
Automotive Repair Dealer ARD 249722
Smog Check Station RC 249722

Respondent,
and
ADANAN AMAR BATH,

Smog Check Repair Technician El 151462
Smog Check Inspector EQ 151462

Respondent.

Bureau No, 79/15-35

OAH No. 2014110777

DECISION

The attached Proposed Decision of the Administrative Law Judge is hereby
accepted and adopted by the Director of Consumer Affairs as the Decision in the above-

entitled matter.

This Decision shall becorne effective M&_ﬂé

DATE DJ\;&@T /’))D{ /ZZJE (

TAMARA COLSON
Assistant General Counsel
Department of Consumer Affairs




BEFORE THE
BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFIARS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

DISCOUNT SMOG,
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and
ADANAN AMAR BATH,
Smog Check Repair Technician El 151462
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OAH No. 2014110777

PROPOSED DECISION

This matter convened for hcaring before Vincent Pastorino, Administirative Law
Judge for the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH), State of California, in Sacramento,

California, on April 20 and 21, 2015.

Kent D. Harris, Supervising Deputy Attorney General, appeared and represented
complainant Bureau of Automotive Repair (Bureau or BAR), Department of Consumer
Affairs (Department). Enrique Lopez, Program Representative 11, also appeared on behalf of

the Bureau.

William Ferrcira, Attorney at Law, appeared and represented Adanan Amar Bath,

Mr. Bath was also present.

Each party submitted evidence and argument at the hearing. Each party submitted
written closing argument, received at OAIf on May 12, 2015. QAH received complainant’s
reply brief on May 19, 2015, whercupon the record was clased and the matter submitted,



FACTUAL FINDINGS
Background

1. Adanan Amar Bath, as owner of and doing business as Discount Smog, has
held Automotive Repair Dealer Registration number ARD 249722 (Registration) since April
2007, and Smog Check Station License number RC 249722 (Station License) since June
2007, .

2. M. Bath received Advanced Admission Specialist Technician License number
EA 151462 in 2005. On or about April 2, 2013, in accordance with license restructuring
under California regulations, the Bureau issued Smog Check Inspector License number EO
151462 and Smog Check Repair Technician License number EI 151462 (collectively,
Technician Licenses) to Mr. Bath.

3. From February 18 to March 24, 2014, the Bureau conducted an undercover
operation on Discount Smog. The operation included five days of video surveillance. The
investigator, Enrique Lopez, concluded that an illegal activity known as “clean piping” had
occurred during the smog check of a 1985 Toyota Tercel on February 20 and during the
smog check of a 2006 Ford Fusion on March 10. Clean piping occurs when a technician,
during the emissions testing, obtains and uses exhaust samples from a vehicle other than the
vehicle being tesied.

4, On September 17, 2014, the Bureau served the Accusation and related
documents on Mr. Bath. The Accusation alleges multiple causes for discipline arising from
each of the alleged clean-piping incidents. The Accusation requests that the Director of
Consumer Affairs issue a decision “revoking or suspending” all Bureau registrations and
licenscs issued to Mr. Bath. The Accusation also requesis payment of costs.

5. Mr. Bath submitted his Notice of Defense, dated September 19, 2014, which
included a request for hearing. This matter convened for hearing on April 20 and 21, 2015,
under the procedures set forth in Health and Safety Code section 44072, subdivision (d}, and
Government Code section 11500 et seq. Both parties presented documentary evidence. Mr.
Lopez, Program Representative II at the Bureau, was the only witness. Mr. Bath did not
testify. The standard of proof in this matter is preponderance of the evidence. (/mports
Performance v. Department of Consumer Affairs, Bureau of Automotive Repair (2011) 201
Cal.App.4th 911.)

Inspection Procedures

6. A proper California smog check consists of a three basic parts — tzilpipe
cmissions test, visual inspection, and functional check, During the smog check, the
technician uses a machine known as a BARY7 Emissions Inspection System (EIS). The EIS,
on what is analogous 10 a compulter screen, prompts the technician lo perform tasks or enter
data in a prescribed sequence, The EIS also analyzes and transmits data, s described below.



7. The EIS typically is located in the station’s “enhanced test inspection area”
(inspection arca). The EIS includes and controls a remotely-attached dynamometer, which Is
a treadmill-like system of rollers used to monitor the “speed” of the vehicle and place a load
on the engine as the wheels are turning, The dynamometer is in the inspection area but is
located several steps away from the main control panel of the EIS.

8. To start the smog check, the technician accesses the EIS by selecting “smog
check inspection mode,” scanning his or her badge, and entering his or her personal
identification code. The EIS then seeks to establish a connection with the Bureau’s Vehicle
Information Database (VID) using a telephone line and modem.

9. The VID records the “Test Start” time as the time that the EIS establishes
communication with the VID. Thus, the technician can commence the test and access and
interact with the EIS before the Test Start time shown on subsequent reports obtained from
the VID. The technician enters information into the EIS that is specific to the vehicle being
tested, such as the year, make, model, license number, vehicle identification number (VIN),
and number of engine cylinders.

10. The tailpipe cmissions test, also known as the ASM (Acceleration Simulation
Mode test}, is the first part of the smog test. The vehicle will already have been driven onto
the dynamometer’s rollers. The EIS prompts the technician to insert the tailpipe exhaust
probe {exhaust probe). The technician inserts the cxhaust probe into 2 tailpipe on the vehicle
and accelerales the vehicle on the rotlers. The EIS samples the exhaust emissions when the
vehicle’s speed is at 15 miles per hour (mph) and at 25 mph. The EIS uses a 5-gas analyzer
to evaluate the samples. According to Mr. Lopez, two or three minutes are typical lengths of
time used by the EIS 1o gather and process the necessary data from the exhaust collected by
the exhaust probe. When the EIS has determined that it has gathered the needed samples and
data, the ASM test ends and the EIS prompts the technician to stop the wheels and begin the

next portions of the smog check, which are the visual inspection and functional check.

11, The EIS prompts the technician through each step of the data entry process for
the visual inspection and functional check. The EIS screen displays the requested data point,
and the technician does the visual inspection or functional check for that data poini and
eniers pass, fail, or other values as applicable. After each entry, the EIS displays the prompt
for the next data point.

12, In the visual inspection, the technician must visually inspect the vehicle’s
emission components o ensure that they are present, properl y connected, and in good
working condition, The technician can gather most of this information prior to the ASM test
but none can be entered into the EIS until the EIS prompts the technician. The prompts for
the visual inspection and functional check appear only after completion of the ASM test.

L)

3. The technician’s functional check includes items such as the “low pressure

fuel evaporate test (LPFET),” required on 1995 and older vehicles, including the Toyota

Tercel ut issue in this casc. To perform the test, the technician uses a specialized device to



pressurize the fuel tank and check for leaks. That device is completely separate from the
EIS. The test can be performed at any time, but the technician can enter the result only when
prompted by the EIS.

14. Some of the functional checks require equipment connected to and controlled
by the EIS. Such tests can only be performed after the ASM test, when the EIS reaches the
apphicable prompt. One such functional check includes the “Fuel Cap Integrity Test.” To
perform this test, the technician uses a pressure testing device. One end of the device
connects to the fuel cap, which has been removed from the vehicle, and the other end of the
device is connected fo the EIS. The EIS, not the technician, controls the test and determines
whether the result is pass or fail. This test was required on the Toyota Tercel.

15. On 1996 or newer vehicles, the functional portion of the smog check includes
a test of the On Board Diagnostic Generation I System (OBD-11I check) which checks for
codes and whether system monitors are ready. This test was required on the Ford Fusion at
issue in this case. ‘ '

16.  The “Test End” time shown in V1D-generated documents typically represents
the following sequence: (1) after completion of the ASM, the technician-has viewed and
entered a response to each EIS prompt for the visual inspection and functional check; (2) the
lechnician has responded “no” o a prompt that inquires whether any repairs were performed
on the vehicle, and upon entry of the “no” response, the EIS begins a computation process to
determine whether the vehicle has passed or failed the smog check; (3) the EIS reaches its
determination as to whether the vehicle has passed or failed, and the VID records the time of
that determination as the “Test End” time.

17. After the EIS has determined whether the vehicle has passed or failed and has
established the “Test End” time, the EIS communicates the test resulis to the VID. Upon
receipt, the V1D records this as the “VID Received” time. The EIS also prints a Vehicle
Inspection Report (VIR) at the smog station. The VIR shows a date and time on the repoit.
In addition, if the EIS finds that the vehicle has passed, it issues a smog certificate
electronically to the Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV).

18, The Burcau can access the VID to see details concerning each vehicle tested
by smog check technicians and smog check stations. Details for a particular vehicle appear

i a multi-page report entitled BAR97 Test Detail, and summary information for all vehicles

tested by a particular smog station on a particular date appear in a report entitled BARY7
Test. :

Toyoia Tercel
VIDEO SURVEILLANCE AND SMOG CHECK DATA

19. The BARY7 Test Detail report for the Toyota on February 20, 20114, states that
the Test Start time is 11:53:12 hours, the Test End time is 12:04:00 hours, and the VID
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Reccived time is 12:04:53 hours. The report states that the vehicle passed each parl of the
smog check and that a certificate was issued.

20. The surveillance video shows that the Toyota is driven into the smog bay and
dircctly onto the dynamometer at 11:45:55 hours. The tailpipe is briefly visible on the left
rear of the vehicle as the vehicle enters into the smog bay. Thereafter, the tailpipe is
obscured from view behind a stop sign in the bay doorway. The EIS machine is several steps
to the right side (passenger) side of the vehicle, but the machine is visible on none of the
surveillance videos.

21, At 11:46:35 hours, Mr. Bath walks behind the vehicle, from left to right on the
video, to the EIS machine area. At 11:48:13, hours he walks (o the front of the vehicle and
proemptly returns to the EIS. At 11:48:20 hours, he is carrying the exhaust probe and drops it
on the floor at the right rear of the vehicle while he continues walking to the left side of the
vehicle. The video quality is insufficient to show what Mr. Bath did when he went 1o the left
side of the vehicle, but the illumination of the brake lights at 11:48:27 and 11:48:38 hours,
accompanied by some side-to-side swaying of the vehicle several inches left and right,
indicates that someonc shifted the vehicle into “drive” to center it onto the dynamometer
rollers in preparation for testing it on the rollers.

22, At 11:48:45 hours, Mr. Bath picks up the exhaust probe and inserts it into the
tailpipe at the left rear of the vehicle while standing to the right of the tailpipe, and then he
returns to the EIS arca. At 11:49:15 hours, Mr. Bath returns to the left side of the vehicle and
the brake lights illuminate for about a'second. The brake lights illuminate again at 11:50:30
hours and stay lit for about 8 seconds. At 11:50:42 hours, Mr, Bath reappears from the lefl
side of the vehicle, removes the cxhaust probe from the tailpipe, and carries the exhaust
probe toward the EIS machine area. On at least one occasion during the next two minutcs,
Mr. Bath is secn walking near the vehicle while carrying what appears to be a clipboard or
some device for taking noles,

23. At 11:54:30 hours, Mr. Bath walks from the EIS machine arca to the front of
the vehicle. According to Mr, Lopez, Mr. Bath appeared to be carrying the EIS tachometer
pickup. At 11:56:01 hours, he opens the fuel door on the right side of the vehicle, using a
key, and unscrews the fucl cap. Whether the cap remains attached to the vehicle by a cord
cannot be discerned. At 11:56:51 hours, he returns from the EIS machine area o the {uei
door and screws something onto the spot where a fuel cap would attach. When asked
whetlier that could be the fuel cap, Mr. Lopez testified that “it could also be the adapter to do
the low pressure fuel evap test [LPFET].” At 11:57:23 hours, Mr, Bath appears from left of
the vehicle and wheels the LPFET tester unit to the right side of the vehicle near the fuel
door area. AL 11:58:00 hours, another vehicle is driven into the station, crossing behind the
Toyota and disappearing toward an adjacent bay to the lefl of the Toyota. At about 11:58:01
hours, and again 11:58:08 hours, the brake lights on the Toyota illuminate briefly. At
11:59:26 hours, Mr. Bath hooks up the LPFET tester hose to the fuel door area.



24. Al 11:39:51 hours, another unidentified vehicle is driven into the station, again
crossing behind the Toyota and disappearing toward an adjacent bay to the left of the Toyota.

25. At 12:00:15 hours, an unidentified male holding an exhaust probe walks
behind the Toyota from right to left, passing the Toyota’s exhaust pipe and disappearing to
the left of the vehicle. Although the video does not show where the person took the probe, it
shows that he did not stop near the Toyota to insert the exhaust probe into the tailpipe of the
Toyota. Instead, from the pace of his walking, he appeared intent on taking the exhaust
probe to some place beyond the Toyota. At 12:00:35, the Toyota’s brake lights illuminate.
Al 12:01:02 hours, the unidentified maie, previously seen at 12:00:15, hours walks from left
to right behind the Toyota; he is not carrying an exhaust probe.

26, At12:01:33 hours, the Toyota’s brakes lights illuminate for a couple of
seconds. At 12:02:00 hours, Mr. Bath appears from somewhere left of the vehicle and is
carrying the tailpipe probe as he walks behind the vehicle and toward the EIS machine area,
At 12:02:08 hours, Mr. Bath reaches and touches something on or near the hose between the
fuel door area and the LPEFT tester urit.

27 At 12:02:18 hours, the unidentified vehicle that had entered the station at
11:59:51 hours exits on the same path, but in reverse gear.

28.  From 12:02:52 to 12:03:25 hours, Mr. Bath generally is standing between the
LPFET unit and the vehicle and working with his hands in the area of the open fuel door.
When he walks away from that area at 12:03:26, the fuel door has been shut and the hose that
was connected to the LPFET unit has been disconnected from the vehicle. At 12:03:30
hours, he walks to the front of the vehicle. At 12:03:35 hours, according to Mr. Lopez, Mr.
Bath appears to take the EIS tachometer pickup from the front of the vehicle to the EIS
machine area. At 12:04:31 hours, the Toyota is driven out of the smog bay and exits the
facility,

DISCUSSION
INDICATORS OF CLEAN-PIPING

29.  The complainant’s allegations of clean piping on the Toyota rely chiefly on the
facts that (1) the exhaust probe was inserted into the Toyota’s tailpipe at 11:48:45 hours and
permanently removed at 11:50:42 hours; (2) the Toyota was active on the dynamomeler, as
indicated by brake lights, during the time that the exhaust probe had disappeared o the left of
the Toyota; and (3) the BAR97 Test Detail for the Toyota states thal the Test Start time was
[1:53:12 hours and the Test End time was 12:04:00 hours. Complainant concludes that since
the exhaust probe was never present in the Toyota’s tailpipe during the “official” time period
of the smog check, the exhuust sample analyzed by the EIS must have come from a different
vehicle, meaning that clean piping ocecurred.
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TIME LAG

30. Mzr. Bath notes that the Test Start time listed on the BAR97 Test Detail, i.c.,
1'1:53:12 hours, does not represent the actual time that Mr. Bath accessed the EIS and started
the smog check. Instead, the Start Time represents the time the EIS connected with the VID
through the telephone modem, and that connection occurred at some time after Mr. Bath
accessed the EIS. [If the time lag between the actual commencement of the test and the
establishment of the EIS connection with the VID was several minuies, such a time lag could
account for the fact that insertion (11:48:45 hours) and removal 11:50:42 hours) of the
exhaus!t probe oceurred before the Test Start time (11:53:12) shown on the BAR97 Test
Detail.

31, Mr. Bath’s contentions regarding a time lag do not explain why the video
shows brake-light illumination on the Toyota at 12:00:35 and 12:01:53 hours, in addition to
the Toyota’s occasional swaying motion, all of which occurred while the exhaust probe had
disappeared to the left of the Toyota. Those events could indicate that the Toyota was active
on the dynamometer, consistent with the ASM phase of the smog check, while the missing
exhaust probe was collecting exhaust samples from a different vehicle.

LPFET AND FUEL CAP INTEGRITY TEST

32. The 1995 Toyota required both an LPFET and a Fuel Cap Integrity Test as
part of the functional check. As stated in Findings 13 and 14, the technician can perform the
LPFET prior to the ASM test and enter the data at a later time. In contrast, the Fuel Cap
Integrity Test requires a physical connection to the EIS. The EIS, not the technician, controls
the fest and determines whether the result is pass or fail. (Finding 14.) Thus, the ASM test
must be complete before one can perform the Fuel Cap Integrity Test.

33.  In his written closing argument, Mr. Bath asserted that the video showed that
the LPFET and Fuel Cap Integrity Test “were performed after the ASM test with the Terce!
around 11:55:52.™ If that is correct, the EIS must have completed the ASM test by
approximately 11:55:52 hours, which is prior to the exhaust probe’s disappearance to the left
of the Toyota at 12:00:15 hours, and clean-piping could not have occurred. That contention
will now be addressed in detail,

34, The video shows that Mr. Bath removed the exhaust probe from the Toyota’s
tatlpipe at 11:50:42 hours, which potentially shows that the EIS had completed the ASM
partion of the smog check by that time and had prompted Mr. Bath to proceed with the visual
inspection and functional check.

""There was testimony concerning an off-line test option when an existing {elephone
modem connection is interrupted, but the testimony was vague regarding whether an ASM
test that starts several minutes before the EIS establishes a modem connection with the VID
would be documented on the BARY7 Test Detuil as an offline test. The BARY7 Test Detail
for the Toyota did not record the test as being an offline test.



35.  The video shows that Mr. Bath opencd the fuel door on the Toyotz at 11:56:01
hours and prompltly unscrewed the fuel cap, which may or may not have remained attached
to the vehicle by a cord. At 11:56:51 hours, he returned from the EIS machine area to the
tuel door and screwed something onto the spot where a fuel cap would attach, which was
either the fuel cap or an adapter for the LPEFT test. At 11:57:23 hours, Mr. Bath took ihe
LPFET tester unit to the right side of the Toyota and left it near the fuel door area, At
11:59:26 hours, Mr. Bath hooked up the LPFET tester hose to the fue] door area.

36.  'The video shows an unidentified person taking an exhaust probe from the EIS
area and disappearing to the left of the Toyota at 12:00:15 hours. At 12:00:35 hours and
again at 12:01:53 hours, the brake lights on the Toyota briefly iluminate, which, in a clean-
piping situation, would be consistent with maintaining proper speed on the dynamometer
while the exhaust probe is in the tailpipe of a different vehicle. At 12:02:00 hours, Mr. Bath
appears from somewhere left of the Toyota and is carrying an exhaust probe as he walks
behind the vehicle and toward the EIS machine area,

37.  From 12:02:52 hours to 12:03:25 hours, Mr. Bath generally is between the
LPFET and the vehicle and working near the fuel door area, where he disconnects a hose and
closes the fuel door.

38.  The quality and camera angles of the video are insufficient to establish the
time that Mr. Bath, using the EIS, performed the Fuel Cap Integrity Test. If Mr. Bath did not
clean pipe the Toyota, he must have completed the official ASM test by about 11:50:42
hours, the time when the exhaust probe was removed from the Toyota, and EIS machine then
would have commenced prompting for the visual check and functional inspection. In either
event, Mr. Bath opened the fuel door at 11:56:01 hours, so the Fuel Cap Integrity Test most
likely oceurred after 11:56:01 hours,

39.  If Mr. Bath did clean pipe the Toyota, the ASM lest information from a
different vehicle would have been completed just before 12:02:00 hours, which is the time
that Mr. Bath appears from the left of the Toyota and returns with an exhaust probe to the
EIS arca. The EIS prompts for the visual and functional data would have commenced
thereafter. In that circumstance, between 12:02:00 hours and the Test End at 12:04:00 hours,
Mr. Bath would have had to perform the Fuel Cap Integrity Test by hooking up the EIS to
the fuel cap, and be would have had to enter all of the visual inspection and functional check
data points, as individually prompied, into the EIS. In addition, the EIS would have needed
time to compute the smog check results before posting Test End at 12:04:00 hours. Whether
all of those tasks could have been accomplished within the available two-minule window of
time is a critical question.

40. In his testimony, Mr. Lopez estimated that if a technician had already
performed a visual inspection and simply needed (o go through the EIS prompts and enter the
results, the sequence would take about “30 seconds to a minute,” although he has seen it take
longer on various occasions, He also estimated that the EIS would need about one minute to
do the Fuel Cap Integrity Test, or two minutes if the initial test failed and the test was



repeated. At the completion of the data entry, the EIS wouid calculate the results and post
the Test End time, According to Mr. Lopez™ estimates, one and one-half minutes would be
the estimated minimum time to perform those tasks. This would feave an estimated surplus
of about 30 seconds to perform those tasks within the available two-minute window.

41.  -However, the video shows that Mr. Bath is consuming significant amounts of
time performing other activities during that two-minute (ime interval between 12:02:00 and
12:04:00 hours, First, Mr. Bath needs several seconds to complete his walk as he brings an
exhaust probe from an area lcft of the Toyota to the EIS machine area, From 12:02:52 to

12:03:25 hours, about 33 seconds, Mr. Bath is between the LPFET and the fuel door and

appears to disconnect a hose, most likely the hose that connects from the vehicle to the
LPFET. He may or may not also be conducting the Fuel Cap Integrity Tesl at that time; one’
cannot tell either way from the video. At about 12:03:30 hours, Mr. Bath expends several
more seconds walking to the front of the Toyofa and likely is retrieving the EIS tachometer
pickup so he can return it to the EIS machine arca,

42, In summary, the video and the BAR97 Test Detail raise serious concerns
regarding the occurrence of various suspicious events, such as the delayed Test Start tire,
brake light illumination during the interval when the exhaust probe had disappeared to the
lett of the smog bay, and the entry and exit of 4 vehicle during the time interval that
coincides with the disappearance and re-emergence of the exhaust probe. However, the
signtficance of the brake light illumination is somewhat diminished by the fact that the
Toyota's brake lights also ifluminated at about 11:58:01 hours and again 11:58:08 hours,
during a period when there was no indication that an exhaust probe was in any vehicle. In
addition, the troublesome limitations of the video quality and video camera angles adversely
affect the ability to evaluate what occurred at various critical times.

43.  On the basis of the evidence presented at the hearing, in particufar the.
evidence presented concerning smog check procedures and the operation of the EIS, it is
highly unlikely that Mr. Bath, within the available two-minuate window of time ending at
12:04:00 hours, could have performed all of the tasks and activities listed in Findings 39, 40,
and 41, It is more probable that Mr. Bath began receiving prompts for the visuai and
functional data well before the time that an ASM (est would have been compieted under the
alleged clean-piping scenario. Since the EIS will not allow the Fuel Cap Integrity Test to
occur prior 1o completion of the ASM test, it is most probable that the official ASM test was
completed when the exhaust probe was in the tailpipe of the Toyota, and not in the tailpipe of
a different vehicie. Complainant has failed to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that
clean piping occurred during the smog check of the Toyota.
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Ford Fusion
VIDEQ SURVEILLANCE AND SM0G CHECK DATA

44, On the BAR9Y7 Test Detail report for the Ford Fusion on March 10, 2014, the
Test Start time is 14:58:11 hours; the Test End time is 15:16:09 hours, and the VID Received
time is 15:17:03 hours. The report states that the vehicle passed each part of the smog check
and that a certificate was issued.

45.  The surveillance video shows the Ford Fusion being driven into the smog
service bay at 14:55:55 hours and onto the dynamometer at 14:56:16 hours. At 14:57:55
hours, Mr. Bath is at the rear of the vehicle and holding a clipboard. He walks to the left side
of the vehicle at 15:00:54 hours, and the brake lights illuminate at 15:01:12 hours. Mr. Bath
walks to the EIS area at 15:01:19 hours, and he inserls the exhaust probe into the tailpipe of
the vehicle at 15:01:29 hours. He stands near the rear of the vehicte from 15:02:51 to
15:03:06 hours, and he walks 1o the left side of the vehicle at 15:03:08 hours. The brake
lights illuminate at 15:03:12 and 15:05:02 hours. Mr. Bath walks to the rear of the vehicle at
15:05:12 hours and removes the exhaust probe at 15:05:15 hours.

46. Someone drives the Ford Fusion off of the dynamometer, in reverse, at
15:06:38 hours, and then turns left and drives it further into the smog station, where the

vehicle disappears to the left.

47. At 15:07:12 hours, a Honda Civic is driven into the same smog service bay as
previously occupied by the Ford, and onto the same dynamometer.

48.  Mr. Bath walks to the rear of the Honda Civic at 15:13:38 hours and inserts an
exhaust probe into the tailpipe of the Honda Civic at 15:13:41 hours.

49, Mr. Bath walks to the left side of the Honda Civic at 15:13:45 hours, and the
brake lights illuminate at 15:13:50 and 15:15:09 hours.

30.  Somebody walks to the EIS machine at 15:15:38 hours.

51. An unidentified male removes the exhaust probe from the Honda Civic's
tailpipe at 15:16:54 hours, and the vehicle is driven off the dynamometer and out of the
service bay at 15:17:00 hours.

Discussion

INDICATORS OF CLEAN-PIPING

52, 'I'he complainant’s case regarding the Ford Fusion relies chiefly on the
following:
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53, The Ford Fusion was driven onto the dynamometer at 14:56:16 hours, and the
BARY7 Test Detail shows the Test Start time as 14:58:11 hours. The subsequent insertion of
the exhaust probe into the tailpipe at 15:01:29 hours and illumination of the brake lights
thereafter shows that Mr. Bath was using the EIS in some fashion to sample the emissions,
When the Ford was driven off of the dynamometer at 15:06:38 hours and replaced by the
Honda Civic at 15:07:12 hours, the smog check on the Ford Fusion was still in progress, as
the Test End time recorded on the Bar97 Test Detail is 15:16:09 hours,

54.  The insertion of an exhaust probe into the tailpipe of the Honda Civic at
15:13:41 hours and the illumination of the brake lights at 15:13:50 and 15:15:09 hours show
that tailpipe emissions were collected from the Honda Civic while it was on the
dynamometer and prior to the Test End time for the Ford Fusion.

55.  The uneventful presence of the Honda Civic on the dynamometer from
15:07:12 to 15:13:41 hours is consistent with the “reset time” that the EIS wouid impose

‘during an ASM (est in the event of an occurrence that could trigger a reset. Such an event

would include removal of the Ford Fusion {rom the dynamometer while the EIS was
monitoring speed and/or engine RPMs during an ASM test, The BARS7 Test Detail for the
Ford Fusion shows that one ASM restart occurred.

56.  Emission samples taken from the Honda Civic during the test period for the
Fusion were taken by the same EIS machine that was testing the Fusion. Mr. Lopez testified
that an EIS machinc cannot test multiple vehicles simultaneously. .

57. The BARY7 Test report for Discount Smog on March 10, 2014, shows that the
test on the 2006 Ford Fusion ended at 15:16 hours and the start time for next listed tesl, on a
2007 Ford, is 14:58 hours. No test for a Hondu appears on the March 10, 2014 report.

“31 SEcoNDS "

58. M. Bath offered no explanation for the Honda Civic’s prescnce on the
dynamometer during the test period for the Ford Fusion. His chicf asserted defense
concerning the Ford Fusion is that if the Honda Civic was used for clean piping, he would
not have had enough time to enter the data for the visual inspection and functional check
prior (o the 15:16:09 Test End time, That asscrtion will now be examined in detail.

59. As stated in Finding 12, most visual inspection and functional check data can
be gathered prior to the ASM test, but none can be entered into the EIS until the EIS prompts
the technician, and the prompis for the visual inspection and functional check appear only
after completion of the ASM test,

60.  If the Ford Fusion was clean-piped using emissions from the Honda Civic, the
ASM portion of the test most likely would have ended at or shortly before the time of the
Honda Civic’s brake light illumination at 15:15:09 hours. The video shows someone
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walking toward the EIS machine at 15:15:38 hours, which is only 31 seconds before the Test
End titme (15:16:09 hours).

¢1.  According to Mr, Bath, any assertion that he could have entered the required
visual and functional data within 31 seconds is implausible. His contention regarding the 31-
sccond window of time is analogous to the situation with the Toyota Tercel, discussed above.,
However, there are some significant differences.

62.  Weighing against Mr. Bath’s argument regarding the 31 seconds of available
time are the facts that the LPFET and the Fuel Cap Integrity Test, required on the 1985
Toyota Tercel, are not required and were not performed on the 2006 Ford Fusion. Also
weighing against Mr, Bath’s argument is the fact that “other activities” such as described in
Finding 41 were not performed on the Ford Fusion and did not consume time from the
available 31 seconds. ‘

63.  Weighing in favor of Mr, Bath’s argument is the fact that the Smog Check
Vehicle Inspection Report for the Ford Fusion shows “Pass” for the “OBD System Check.”
According to Mr. Lopez’s Investigative Report, the OBD-II system is tested as part of the
functional portion of the smog check on 1996 and newer vehicles. Mr. Lopez testified that
the OBD-II test is “[a]nother part of the functional test where they insert a connector to the
data link under the dash of the vehicle, and it will check if there are any pending codes or if
there are any codes or the monitors are ready.” His above quote does not specificatly state
that the data Hink connects directly to the EIS machine. However, when Mr. Lopez testified
regarding the method by which the EIS machine can determine the engine RPMs during an
ASM test, he stated, essence, that one method would be to feed the information from the
vehicle to the EIS machine using the OBD-II connector.

64.  Asstated in Finding 40, Mr. Lopez estimated that if a technician had already
done a visual inspection and functional checks and simply needed to go through the EIS
prompts and enter the results, the sequence would take about “30 seconds to a minute.” He
later revised his testimony and indicated that the data could he entered in 20 to 30 seconds.
In either event, the evidence showed that a technician could not enter the inspection data and
perform the OBD-II functional test within only 31 seconds,

65.  Findings 63 and 64 raise an additional question. If clean piping occurred by
using the Honda Civic for the ASM portion of the test after the Ford Fusion had Jeft the SImog
bay and was somewhere to the left of the smog bay, how did Mr. Bath subsequently
complete an OBD-IT hookup from the Ford Fusion to the EIS machine? This would have
required a long connector cord, and perhaps an extension, to reach the Ford Fusion.

66.  Given the limitations of the video with regard to camera angles and generally
poor definition and exposure control, the potential list of uaresolved questions, prc and con
with regard to clean piping, is lengthy. However, arguments based on a 31-second window
of time to enter the visual and functional data are dependent upon the accuracy of that 31-
second premise. The evidentiary support for that 31-second premise, described above, is
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somewhat circumslantial. By contrast, the evidence showing the exhaust probe in the
tailpipe of the Honda Civic, which was active on the dynamometer during the test period for |
the Ford Fusion, is dircct and compelling. Mr. Bath offered no piausible explanation
regarding how that situation could have represented anything other than clean piping.
Accordingly, complainant has proven by a preponderance of the evidence that clean piping
occurred during the smog check of the Ford Fusion.

Prior Citations

67. Mr. Bath, as owner of Discount Smog and also a technician, received citations
from the Bureau on May 29, 2008, and October 27, 2008, for failure to properly perform a
visual and functional check during an undercover operation. He was assessed civil penalties
totaling $1,500 and ordered to complete an 8-hour training course and a 16-hour training
course.

Cuosts

68.  Complainant submitted two deciarations of costs in support of his claim for
costs under Business and Professions Code section 125.3. The Declaration by William
Thomas, Program Manager I, requests costs computed as 177 hours of billable time by
program representatives in fiscal year 2013-2014, multiplied by the applicable hourly rate.
Those claimed costs total $13,559.26. The declaration provides neither a description of the
general tasks performed nor the time spent on each task, Mr. Lopez testified that the hours
listed on the declaration included traveling back and forth to the business location for
Discount Smaog, setting up the cameras for five days of surveillance, reviewing data, and
writing reports. He testified that the hours included the work of one or two other persons in
addition to work that he performed himself. That information is insufficient to show that the
total number of hours was reasonable.

69.  The second declaration is by Mr. Harris and itemizes the amount that the
Department of Justice has billed to the Bureau on this matter. That amount totals $2,482.50.
The declaration and attachments lists the date, time, and tasks performed. Given the scope
and complexity of the case, that amount is reasonable.

70. The parties presented evidence that directly addressed Mr. Bath’s ability to
pay costs. His ability to pay may be minimal if his licenses are revoked.

Mitigation/Rehabilitation

71. Mr. Bath presented no evidence of mitigation or rehabilitation, but instead
focused upon atiempting to defeat the allegations concerning clean piping.



LEGAIL CONCLUSIONS
Legal Framework of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program

1. Business and Professions Code section 9884 et seq., Health and Safety Code
section 44000 et seq., and California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.1 et seq., are
the chief statutes and regulations concerning the Bureau, smog checks, and the motor vehicle
inspection program.

Accusation

2. The Accusation alleges sixteen separate causes for discipline, most of which
contain multiple subparts. Causes one through eight apply to the testing of the Toyota
Tercel, and causes nine through sixteen apply to the testing of the Ford Fusion. Some causes
apply to Mr. Bath’s Registration, some apply to his Station License, and some apply to his
Technician Licenses. The Legal Conclusions portion of this Proposed Decision addresses
each of the alleged causes for discipline in the same sequence as presented in the Accusation.

Toyota Tercel

FIRST CAUSE — UNTRUE OR MISLEADING STATEMENTS
3. Business and Professions Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a), states, in
pertinent part:

(a) The director, where the automotive repair dealer cannot
show there was a bona fide error, may deny, suspend, revoke, or
place on probation the regisiration of an automotive repair
dealer for any of the following acts or omissions related to the
conduct of the business of the automotive repair dealer, which
are done by the automotive repair dealer or any automotive
technician, employee, partner, officer, or member of the
automotive repair dealer,

(1) Making or authorizing in any manner or by any means
whatever any statement written or oral which is untrue or
misleading, and which is known, or which by the exercise of
reasonabie care should be known, to be untrue or misleading.

[0 ]

4, In the Accusation’s First Cause for Discipline, complainant asserts that Mr.
Bath’s Registration is subject to disciplinary action under Business and Professions Code
section 9984.7, subdivision (a)(1), in that on or about February 20, 2014, Mr. Bath issued a
Certificate of Compliance for the Toyota when he knew, or should have known, that he had
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Clean-piped the vehicle. On the basis of Finding 43, the First Cause for Discipline will be
dismissed.

SECOND CAUSE - FRAUD

5. Business and Professions Code section 9984.7, subdivision (a)(4). lists “any
conducl that constitutes fraud™ as one of the acts for which the director, where the
automotive repair dealer cannot show there was a bona fide error, may deny, suspend,
revoke, or place on probation the registration of an automotive repair dealer when the act is
done by the automotive repair dealer or any automotive technician, employee, partner,
officer, or member of the automotive repair dealer.

6. In the Acousation’s Second Cause for Discipline, complainant asserts that Mr.
Bath’s Registration is subject to disciplinary action under Business and Professions Code
section 9984.7, subdivision (a)(4), in that on or about February 20, 2014, Mr. Bath
committed fraud by issuing a Certificate of Compliance for the Toyotz Tercel “without ,
performing a bona fide inspection on that vehicle,” On the basis of Finding 43, the Second
Cause for Discipline will be dismissed.

THIRD CAUSE — VIOLATION OF MOTOR VEHICLE INSPECTION PROGRAM

7. Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), provides that the
director may suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary action against a license if the
licensec, or any partner, officer, or director thercof violales any section of “this chapter,” i.e
the Motor Vehicie Inspection Program, and the regulations adopted pursuant to it, which
relate to the licensed activities.

)

8. In the Accusation’s Third Cause for Discipline, complainant asserts that Mr.
Bath’s Station License is subject to disciplinary action under Health and Safety Code section
44072.2, subdivision (a), in that on or about February 20, 2014, in regard to the Toyota
Tercel, Mr. Bath violated Health and Safety Code sections 44012, subdivision (f); 44015,
subdivision (b); and 44059, -

9. Health and Safety Code section 44012 provides, in pertinent part, that the test
at smog check stations shall be performed in accordance with procedures prescribed by the
department, and that the department shall ensure, as appropriate to the test method, standards’
that apply to various items listed in subdivisions (a) thru (i). Subdivision (1) requires that
“[a] visual or functional check is made of emission control devices specified by the
department . . .. ‘The visual or functional check shall be performed in accordance with
procedures prescribed by the department.”

t0.  Complainant asserts that Mr. Bath violated Health and Safety Code section
44012, subdivision (f), by failing (o ensure that the emission control tests on the Toyota were
performed in accordance with the procedures prescribed by the Department. On the basis of
Finding 43, that portion of the Third Cause for Discipline will be dismissed.
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11. Health and Safety Code section 44015, subdivision (b), states that “[if] a
vehicle meets the requirements of Section 44012, a smog check station licensed to issue
certificates shall issue a certificate of compliance or a certificate of noncompliance.”

12, Complainant asserts that Mr. Bath violated section 44015, subdivision (b), by
issuing a Certificate of Compliance on the Toyota without properly testing and inspecting the
vehicle to determine if it was in compliance with section 44012. On the basis of Finding 43,
that portion of the Third Cause for Discipline will be dismissed.

13, Health and Safety Code section 44059 states that “[t]he willful making of any
false statement or entry with regard to a material matter in any oath, affidavit, certificate of
compliance or noncompliance, or application form which is required by this chapteror
Chapter 20.3 (commencing with Section 9880) of Divisicn 3 of the Business and Professions
Code, constitutes perjury and is punishable as provided in the Penal Code.”

14.  Complainant asserts that Mr. Bath violated Health and Safety Code section
44059 by falsely representing on the Certificate of Compliznce that the Toyota had been
ingpected as required, when, in fact, it had not. However, the apparent stated purpose of
section 44059 is to define certain acts as perjury for purposes of criminal prosecution under
the Penal Code. This license discipline matter is not a criminal matter, Moreover, the
Accusation does not allege a Penal Code violation, Accordingly, that portion of the Third
Cause for Discipline will be dismissed.

FOURTH CAUSE - FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH REGULATIONS

15. Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (¢}, provides that the
director may suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary aciion against a license as provided
m this article if the licensee, or any partner, officer, or director thereof “[v}iolates any of the
regulations adopted by the director pursuant to this chapter.”

16.  Inthe Accusation’s Fourth Cause for Discipline, complainant asserts that Mr,
Bath’s Station License is subject to disciplinary action under Ilealth and Safety Code section
44072.2, subdivision (¢), in that on or about February 20, 2014, in regard to the Toyota, Mr.
Bath “failed to comply with Regulations,” specifically, California Code of Regulations, title
16, sections 3340.24, subdivision (c); 3340.35, subdivision (c); 3340.41, subdivision (¢); and
3340.42.

17.  California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.24, subdivision (c),
states that “*[t]he bureau may suspend or revoke the license of or pursue other legal action

* Health and Safety Code section 44015, subdivision (b}, is interpreted herein to mean
that if the smog check is properly performed under section 44012, the smog station shall

issue a certificate of compliance or noncompliance as warranted by the findings made in the
smog check,

16



against a licensee, if the licensee falsely or fraudulently issues or obtains a certificate of
compliance or a certificate of noncompliance,”

18, Complainant asserts that Mr, Bath violated section 3340.24, subdivision (c),
when he “falscly or fraudulently issucd a Certificate of Compliance for the vehicle [Toyota
Tercel] without performing a bona fide inspection of the emission control devices and
systems on that vehicle as required by Health & Saf. Code section 44012.™ On the basis of
Finding 43, that portion of the Fourth Cause for Discipline will be dismissed.

19. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.35, subdivision (c),
states in pertinent part that “[a] ticensed station shall issue a certificate of compliance or
noncompliance to the owner or operator of any vehicle that has been inspected in accordance
with the procedures specified in section 3340.42 of this article and has all the required
emission control cquipment and devices installed and functioning correctly. . . .”

20. Complainant asserts that Mr. Bath violated section 3340.35, subdivision (c),
when he “issued a Certificate of Compliance even though the vehicle had not been inspected
in accordance with section 3340.42.” Section 3340.42 sets forth smog check test methods
and standards, On the basis of Finding 43, that portion of the Fourth Cause for Discipline
will be dismissed.

21. California Code of Regutations, title 16, section 3340.41, subdivision (c),
states that “[n]o person shall enter into the emissions inspection system any vehicle
identification information or emission control system idenfification data for any vehicle other
than the one being tested. Nor shall any person knowingly enter into the emissions
tnspection system any false information about the vehicle being tested.”

22, Complainant asserts that Mr. Bath violated section 3340.41, subdivision (c),
when he “enlered false information into the EIS by entering vehicle identification
information or emission control system identification data for a vehicle other than the one
being tested.” On the basis of Finding 43, that portion of the Fourth Cause for Discipline
will be dismissed. |

23, California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.42, sets [orth SOy
check test methods and standards.

24.  Complainant asserts that Mr, Bath violated section 3340.42 by “[failing] io
ensure that the required smog test was conducted in accordance with the Burcau’s

specifications.” On the basis of Finding 43, that portion of the Fourth Cause for Discipline
will be dismissed.

i
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FirTH CAUSE — DISHONESTY, FRAUD, OR DECEIT

25.  Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), provides that the
dircctor may suspend, revake, or take other disciplinary action against a license if the
licensee, or any partner, officer, or director thereof “[cjommits any act involving dishonesty,
fraud, or deceit whereby another is injured.”

26.  Inthe Accusation’s Fifth Cause for Discipline, complainant asserts that Mr.
Bath’s Station License is subject to disciplinary action under Health and Safety Code section
444072.2, subdivision (d), in that on or about February 20, 2014, Mr. Bath “committed a
dishonest, fraudulent or deceitful act whereby another is injured by issuing a Certificate of
Compliance for the 1985 Toyota Tercel when, in fact, it had not been properly tested and
inspected, thereby depriving the People of the State of California of the protection afforded
by the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.”

27.  Onthe basis of Finding 43, the Fifth Cause for Discipline will be dismissed,
SixTH CAUSE — VIOLATIONS OF THE MOTOR VEHICLE INSPECTION PROGRAM

28.  Asstated above, Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a),
provides that the director may suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary action against a
license if the licensee, or any partner, officer, or director thereof violates any section of “this
chapter,” i.e., the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program, and the regulations adopted pursuant to
it, which relate to the licensed activities.

29, Inthe Accusation’s Sixth Cause for Discipline, complainant asserts that Mr.
Bath’s Technician Licenses are subject to disciplinary action under Health and Safety Code
section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that on or about February 20, 2014, in regard to the
Toyota, Mr. Bath “failed to comply with section 44012 of that Code” by violating Health and
Safety Code sections 44012, subdivision (f}; 44032; and 44059.

30. Complainant asserts that respondent violated Health and Safety Code section
44012, subdivision (f), by “[failing] to determine that all emission control devices and
systems required by law were instailed and functioning correctly in accordance with
prescribed test proccdures.” On the basis of Finding 43 and Legal Conclusion 9, that portion
of the Sixth Cause for Discipline wiil be dismissed.

31 Health and Safety Code section 44032 provides, in pertinent part, that
qualified techntcians shall perform tests of emission control devices and systems in
accordance with Section 44012.

32.  Complainant asserts that Mr. Bath viclated Health and Safety Code section
44032 by failing to perform tests of the emission control devices and systems in accordance
with section 44012 “in that the vehicle had been clean-piped.” On the basis of Finding 43,
that portion of the Sixth Cause for Discipline wili be dismissed.
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33, Complainant asserts that Mr, Bath violated Health and Safety Code section
44059 by willfully making *'falsc eniries into the Emission Inspection System (“EIS”) for a
Certificate of Compliance by entering vehicle identification information or emission control
information for a vehicle other than the one being tested.” For the same reasons stated in
Legal Conclusions 13 and 14, that porficn of the Sixth Cause for will be dismissed.

SEVENTH CAUSE — FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH REGULATIONS

34.  Inthe Accusation’s Seventh Cause for Discipline, complainant asserts that Mr.
Bath’s Technician Licenses are subject to disciplinary action under Health and Safety Code
section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in that on or about February 20, 2014, in regard to the
Toyota Tercel, Mr. Bath failed to comply with California Code of Regulations, title 16,
sections 3340.30, subdivision (a); 3340.41, subdivision (c); and 3340.42.

35.  California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.30, subdivision (a),
provides that a licensed smog check inspector and/or repair technician shall comply with the
requirement to “[i]nspect, test and repair vehicles, as applicable, in accordance with section
44012 of the Health and Safety Code, section 44035 of the Health and Safety Code, and
section 3340.42 of this article.”

36.  Complainant asserts that Mr. Bath violated California Code of Regulations,
title 16, section 3340.30, subdivision (a), by failing “to inspect and test the vehicle in
accordance with Health & Saf. Code section 44012.” On the basis of Finding 43 and Legal
Conclusions 9 and 15, that portion of the Seventh Cause for Discipline will be dismissed.

37 Complainant asserts that Mr., Bath violated Califormia Codc of Regulations,
title 16, section 3340.41, subdivision (c), by “[entering] falsc information into the E1S by
entering vehicle identification information or emission control system identification data for
a vehicle other than the onc being tested.” On the basis of Finding 43 and Legal Conclusion
22, that portion of the Seventh Cause for Discipline will be dismissed.

38, Complainant asserts that Mr. Bath violated California Code of Regulaticns,
titke 16, section 3340.42, by “[fatling] to cnsure that the required smog test was conducted in
accordance with the Bureau's specifications.” On the basis of Finding 43 and Legal
Conclusions 23 and 24, that portion of the Seventh Cause for Discipline will be dismissed.

L3

E1GHTH CAUSE — DISHONESTY, FRAUD, OR DECEIT

39.  Inthe Accusation’s Eighth Cause for Diseipline, complainant asserts that Mr.
Bath's Technician Licenses are subject to disciplinary action under Health and Safety Code
section 44072.2, subdiviston (d), in that on or about February 20, 2014, Mr. Bath *commiited
a dishonest, fraudulent or deceitful act whereby another is injured by issuing a Certificate of
Compliance for the 1985 Toyota Tercel without performing a bona fide inspection of the
emission controt devices and systems on the vehicle, thereby depriving the People of the
State of California of the protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.”
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40. On the basis of Finding 43 and Legal Conclusions 25 and 26, the Fighth Cause
for Discipline will be dismissed.

Feord Fusion
NINTH CAUSE - [UNTRUE OR MISLEADING STA’I’EMEN’TS

41.  Inthe Accusation’s Ninth Cause for Discipline, complainant asserts that Mr.
Bath’s Registration is subject to disciplinary action under Business and Professions Code
section 9984.7, subdivision (a)}(1), in that on or about March 10, 2014, Mr. Bath issued 4
Certificate of Compliance for the Ford Fusion when he knew, or should have known, that he
had clean-piped the vehicle. On the basis of Finding 66 and Legal Conclusion 3, the Ninth
Cause for Discipline will be affirmed.

TENTH CAUSE — FRAUD

42, In the Accusation’s Tenth Cause for Discipline, complainant asserts that Mr,
Bath’s Registration is subject to disciplinary action under Business and Professions Code
section 9984.7, subdivision (a)(4), in that on or about March 10, 2014, Mr. Bath committed
fraud by issuing a Certificate of Compliance for the Ford Fusion “without performing a bona
fide inspection on that vehicle . .. . On the basis of Finding 66 and Legal Conclusion 5, the
Tenth Cause for Discipline will be affirmed.

ELEVENTH CAUSE — VIOLATION OF THE MOTOR VEHICLE INSPECTION PROGRAM

43.  Inthe Accusation’s Eleventh Cause for Discipline, complainant asserts that
Mr. Bath’s Station License is subject to disciplinary action under Health and Safety Code
section 44072,2, subdivision (a), in that on or about March 10, 2014, in regard to the Ford
Fusion, Mr. Bath violated Health and Safety Code sections 44012, subdivision (f); 44015,
subdivision (b}; and 44059,

44, Complainant asserts that Mr. Bath violated Health and Safcty Code section
44012, subdivision (f), by failing to ensure that the emission control tests on the Ford Fusion
were performed in accordance with the procedures preseribed by the Department, On the
basis of Finding 66 and Legal Conclusions 7 and 9, that portion of the Eleventh Cause for
Discipline will be affirmed, '

45.  Complainant asserts that Mr. Bath viclated section 44015, subdivision (b), by
issuing a Certificate of Compliance on the Ford Fusion without properly testing and
nspecting the vehicle to determine if it was in compliance with section 44012. On the basis

of Finding 66 und Legal Conclusions 7 and 11, that portion of the Third Cause for Discipline
wili be affirmed,
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46.  Complainant asserts that Mr. Bath violated Health and Safety Code section
44059 by falsely representing on the Certificate of Compliance that the Ford Fusion had been
inspected as required, when, in fact, it had not. For the same reasons stated in Legal
Conclusions 13 and 14, that portion of the Eleventh Cause for Discipline will be dismissed.

TWELFTH CAUSE — FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH REGULATIONS

47.  Inthe Accusation’s Twelfth Cause for Discipline, complainant asserts that Mr.
Bath’s Station License is subject to disciplinary action under Health and Safety Code section
44072.2, subdivision (), in that on or about March 10, 2014, in regard to the Ford Fusion,
Mr. Bath “[ailed to comply with Regulations,” specifically, California Code of Regulaticns,
title 16, sections 3340.24, subdivision {c); 3340.35, subdivision (c); 3340.41, subdivision (c);
and 3340.42.

, 48.  Complainant asserts that Mr. Bath violated section 3340.24, subdivision (c),
when he “falsely or fraudulently issued a Certificate of Compliance for the vehicle [Ford
Fusion] without performing a bona fide inspection of the emission control devices and
systems on that vehicle as required by Health & Saf. Code section 44012.” On the basis of
Finding 66 and Legal Conclusions 15 and 17, that portion of the Twelfth Causc for
Discipline will be affirmed. '

449, Complainant asserts that Mr. Bath violated section 3340.35, subdivision (c),
when he “issued a Certificate of Compliance even though the vehicle had not been inspected
in accordance with section 3340.42.” Section 3340.42 sets forth smog check test methods
and standards. On the basis of Finding 66 and Legal Conclusion 15, that portion of the
Twelfth Cause for Discipline will be affirmed.

50. Complainant asserts that Mr. Bath violated scection 3340.41, subdivision (c),
when he “entered false information into the EIS by entering vehicle identification
information or emission control system identification data for a vehicle other than the one
being tested.” On the basis of Finding 66 and Legal Conclusions 15 and 21, that portion of
the Twelfth Cause for Discipline will be affirmed.

51. Complainant asserts that Mr, Bath violated section 3340.42 by “[failing] to
ensure that the required smog test was conducted in accordance with the Bureau’s
specifications.” On the basis of Finding 66 and Legal Conclusions 15 and 23, that portion of
the Twelfth Cause for Discipline 15 will be affirmed. E

THIRTEENTH CAUSE — DISHONESTY, FRAUD, OR DECEIT

52 Inthe Accusation’s Thirteenth Cause for Discipline, complainant asserts that
Mr. Baths Station License is subject to disciplinary action under 1lealth and Safety Code
section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that on or about March 10, 2014, Mr, Bath “committed a
dishonest, fraudulent or deceitful act whereby another is injured by issuing a Certificate of
Compliance for the 2006 Ford Fusion when, in fact, it had not been properly tested and
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inspected, thereby depriving the People of the State of California of the protection alforded
by the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.”

53. 'On the basis of Finding 66 and Legal Conclusion 25, the Thirteenth Cause for
Discipline will be affirmed.

FOURTEENTH CAUSE — VIOLATIONS OF MOTOR VEBICLE INSPECTION PROGRAM

54, In the Accusation’s Fourteenth Cause for Discipline, complainant asserts that
Mr. Bath’s Technician Licenses are subject to disciplinary action under Health and Safety
Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that on or about March 10, 2014, in regard to the
Ford Fusion, Mr. Bath “failed to comply with section 44012 of that Code” by violating
Health and Safety Code sections 44012, subdiviston (f); 44032; and 44059,

55.  Complainant asserts that respondent violated Health and Safety Code section
44012, subdivision (f}, by “[faiting] to determine that all emission control devices and
systems required by law were installed and functioning correctly in accordance with
prescribed test procedures.” On the basis of Finding 66 and Legal Conclusion 9 and 28, that
portion of the Fourteenth Cause for Discipling will be affirmed.

56.  Complainant asserts that Mr. Bath violated Health and Safety Code section
44032 by failing to perform tests of the emission control devices and systems in accordance
with section 44012 “in that the vehicle had been clean-piped.” On the basis of Finding 66
and Legal Conclusion 31, that portion of the Fourteenth Cause for Discipline will be
affirmed.

57, Complainant asserts that Mr. Bath violated Health and Safety Code seclion
440359 by willfully making “false entries into the Emission Inspection System (“EIS™) for a
Certificate of Compliance by entering vehicle identification information or emission control
inlormation for a vehicle other than the one being tested.” For the same reasons stated in
Legal Conclusions 13 and 14, that portion of the Fourteenth Cause for Discipline will be
dismissed. '

FITEENTH CAUSE — FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH REGULATIONS

58.  Inthe Accusation’s Fifteenth Cause for Discipline, complainant asserts that
Mr. Bath’s Technician Licenses are subject to disciplinary action under Health and Safety
Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in that on or about March 10, 2014, in regard to the
Ford Fusion, Mr. Bath failed to comply with California Code of Regulations, title 16,
sections 3340.30, subdivision (1); 3340.41, subdivision (¢); and 3340.42.

59.  Complainant asserts that Mr. Bath violated California Code of Regulations,

-~ title 16, section 3340.30, subdivision (a), by failing “to inspect and test the vehicle in
tecordance with Health & Saf. Code section 44012.” On the basis of Finding 66 and Legal
Conclusions 9 and 15, that portion of the Fifteenth Cause for Discipline will be affirmed.
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60.  Complainant asserts that Mr. Bath violated California Code of Regulations,
title 16, section 3340.4 1, subdivision (c), by “[entering] false information into the EIS by
entering vehicle identification information or emission control system identification data for
a vehicle other than the one being tested” On the basis of Finding 66 and Legal Conclusion
22, that portion of the Fiftcenth Cause for Discipline will be affirmed.

61.  Complainant asserts that Mr. Bath violated California Code of Regulations,
title 16, section 3340.42, by “[failing] to ensure that the required smog test was conducted in
accordance with the Burcau's specifications.” On the basis of Finding 66 and Legal
Conclusions 23 and 24, that portion of the Fifteenth Cause for Discipline will be affirmed,

SIXTEENTH CAUSE — DISHONESTY, FRAUD, OR, DECEIT

62.  Inthe Accusation’s Sixteenth Cause for Discipline, complainant asserts that
M. Bath’s Technician Licenses are subject to disciplinary action under Health and Safety
Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that on or about March 10, 2014, Mr. Bath
“committed a dishonest, fraudulent or deceitful act whereby another is injured by issuing a
Certificate of Compliance for the 2006 Ford Fusion without performing 4 bona fide
inspection of the emission control devices and systems on the vehicle, thereby depriving the
People of the State of California of the protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection
Program.”

63.  On the basis of Finding 66, and Legal Conclusions 25 and 26, the Sixteenth
Cause for Discipline will be affirmed.

Costs

64.  Business and Professions Code section 125.3 provides that a licensee found to
have violated a licensing act may be ordercd to pay the reasonable costs of investigation and
prosecution. California Code of Regulations, title 1, section 1042, provides that declarations
submitted in support of requests for costs shall describe the general tasks performed, the time
spent on each task, and the hourly rate, as applicable.

05.  There is no doubt that a significant amount of time was devoted to this
investigation. However, the declaration submitted by Mr. Thomas, combined with the
supporling testimony by Mr. Lopez, described in Finding 68, do not meet the requirements of
California Code of Regulations, title 1, section 1042, for assessin g reasonableness of costs,
Accordingly, those claimed costs in the amount of $13,559.26 arc subject to reduclion, The
Costs related billings from the Department of Justice, in the amount of $2,482.50, are
reasonable. (Finding 69.)

60.  Zuckerman v. Board of Chiropractic Fxaminers (2002) 29 Cal.4th 32 lists
additional factors for consideration in determining the amount of costs 10 be assessed under
statutory provisions such as Business and Professions Code section 125.3. Those additional
factors include whether the licensee was successful at hearing in getting charges dismissed or
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reduced, the licensee’s subjective good faith belief in the merits of his or her position,
whether the licensee raised a colorable challenge to the proposed discipline, and the financial
ability of the licensee to pay.

67.  Mr. Bath was successful in having approximately hall of the allegations
dismissed. Given the overall result, however, his ability to pay costs is questionable.

68.  After consideration of the above factors, the request for costs will be granted,
but in the modified amount of $5,000.

Discipline
69.  Health and Safety Code section 44072.10, subdivision (c), states:

(¢) The department shall revoke the license of any smog check
technician or station licensee who fraudulently certifies vehicles
or participates in the fraudulent inspection of vehicles. A
fraudulent inspection includes, but is not limited to, all of the
following:

(1) Clean piping, as defined by the department.
[ - [

(4) Intentional or willful violation of this chapter or any
regulation, standard, or procedure of the department
implementing this chapter.

70.  California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.1, states that “*clean .
piping,” for purposes of Health and Safety Code section 44072.1 O(c)(1}, means the use of a
substitute exhaust emissions sample in place of the actual test vehicle’s exhaust in order to
cause the EIS to issue a certificate of compliance for the test vehicle.”

71. The evidence established that Mr. Bath clean piped the Ford Fusion, The
provisions of Health and Safety Code section 44072.10, subdivision (c), require revocation
of Mr. Bath’s smog check station license RC 249722, and smog check inspector license EQ
151462, and smog check repair technician license El 151462,

ORDER

1. The First, Second, Third, Fourth, Fifth, Sixth, Seventh, and Eighth Causes for
Discipline are dismissed. :
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2. The Ninth, Tenth, Twelfth, Thirteenth, Fifteenth, and Sixtcenth Causes for
Discipline are affirmed.

3. The portions of the Eleventh and Fourteenth Causcs for Discipline concerning
Health and Safety Code scction 44059 are dismissed. The remaining portions of the
Eleventh and Fourteenth Causes for Discipline are affirmed.

4, Respondent’s Smog Check Station License, RC 249722, is revoked.

5. Respondent’s Automotive Repair Dealer Registration, ARD 249722, is
revoked.

6. Respondent’s Smog Check Inspector License, EO 151462, is revoked.
7. Respondent’s Smog Check Repair Technician License, E1 151462, is revoked.

8. Costs are awarded to the Bureau in the amount of $3,000.

DATED: June 18, 2015

. . —/’ ) . —
R . .
.f < - v s

VINCENT PASTORINO
Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings
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I Attorney General of Califomnia

JANICE K. LACHMAN
Acting Senior Assistant Attorney General
KENT D. HARRIS
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 144804
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 324-7859
Facsimile: (916) 327-8643
Attorneys for Complainant

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

DISCOUNT SMOG

ADANAN AMAR BATH, OWNER

937 West 16th Street

Merced, California 95340

Autometive Repair Dealer No. ARD 249722
Smog Check Station No. RC 249722

and

ADANAN AMAR BATH
1623 9" Street
Livingston, California 95334
Smog Check Repair Technician
License No. E] 151462
Smog Clieck Inspector
License No. EO 151462,

Respondents.

Patrick Dorais ("Complainant”} alleges:

1y
1

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Case No. '7‘7//5"319

ACCUSATION

PARTIES
1. Complainant brings this Accusation solely in his official capacity as the Chicf of the

Bureau of Automotive Repair {*Bureau™), Department of Consumer Aftairs,
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Automotive Repair Dealer Relgistration

2. Onorabout April 25, 2007, the Bureau issued Automotive Repair Dealer Registration
Number ARD 249722 (“Registration™) to Adanan Amar Bath (*Respondent™), owner of Discount
Smog. The Registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought

herein and will expire on March 31, 2015, uniess renewed.

il Smog Check Station License

3. On or about June 4, 2007, the Bureau issued Smog Check Station License
Number RC 249722 (“Station License™) to Respondent. The smog check station hicense was in

full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on

March 31, 2015, unless tenewed.

Smog Check Technician/Inspector License

4. On adate uncertain in 2005, the Bureau issued Advanced Emission Specialist
Technician License Number EA 151462 to Respondent. On or about April 2, 2013, the Bureau
issued Smog Check Inspector License Number EO 151462 and Smog Check Repair Technician
(ED) Number 151462 to Respondent (“Technician Licenses™).’ The smog check inspector and
smog check repair technicién licenses were in full force and effect at all times relevant to the
charges brought herein and will expire onn March 31, 2015, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

5. Business and Professions Code (“Code™) section 9884.7 provides that the Director
may revoke an automotive repair dealer registration.

6. Code section 9884.13 provides, in pertinent part, that the expiration of a valid
registration shall not deprive the Director of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary proceeding

7

' Effective August 1, 2012, California Code of Regulations, title 16, sections 3340.28,
3340.29, and 3340.30 were amendcd to implement a license restructure from the Advanced
Emission Specialist Technictan (EA) license and Basic Area (EB) Technician license to Siiog
| Check Inspecror (EO) Jicense and/or Smog Cheek Repatr Technician (E1) license.

E
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against an automotive repair dealer or to render a decision temporarily or permanently
invalidating (suspending or revoking} a registration.
7. Health and Safety Code (“Health & Saf. Code") section 44002 provides, in pertinent

part, that the Director has all the powers and authority granted under the Automotive Repair Act

for enforcing the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.

8. Health & Saf. Code section 44072.6 provides, in pertinent part, that the expiration or
suspension of a license by operation of law, or by order or decision of the Director of Consumner
Affairs, or a court of law, or the voluntary surrender of the license shall not deprive the Director
of jurisdiction to proceed with disciplinary action,

9. Health & Saf. Code section 44072.8 states that when a license has been revoked or
suspended following a hearing under this article, any additional license issued under this chapter
in the name of the licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the director.

10.  California Code of Regulations, title 16 {“Regulations™), section 3340,28, states, in .

pertinent part;

(e) [u]ponrenewal of an unexpired Basic Area Techni¢ian license or an
Advanced Emission Specialist Technician license issued prior to the effective date
of this regulation, the licensee may apply to renew as a Smog Check Inspector,
Smog Check Repair Technician, or both.

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

11, Code section 22 provides, in pertinent part, that “Board™ as used in any provision of
this Cade, refers to the board in which the administration of the provision is vested, and unless
otherwise provided, shall include “burean,” “commission,” “committce,” “department,”
“division,” “examining committee,” “program,” and “agency.”

2. Codesection 477 provides, in pertinent part, that a “license™ includes “certificate”
and “registration”.

13. Code section 9884.7 states, in pertinent part:

(a) The director, where the automotive repair dealer cannot show there was a
bona fide error, may deny, suspend, revoke, or place on probation the registration
of an avtomotive repair dealer for any of the following acts or omissions related to
the conduct of the business of the automotive repair dealer, which are done by the
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automotive repair dealer or any automotive technician, employee, partner, officer,
or member of the automotive repair dealer,

(1) Making or authorizing in any manner ot by any means whatever any
statement writlen or oral which is untrue or misleading, and which is known, or
which by the exercise of reasonable care should be known; to be untrue or
misteading.

{(4) Any other conduct that constitutes fraud.

(c) Notwithstanding subdivision (b), the director may suspend, revoke, or
place on probation the registration for atl places of business operated in this state
by an aulomotive repair dealer upon a finding that the automotive repair dealer
has, or ts, engaged in a coursc of repeated and wiilful violations of this chapter, or
regulations adopted pursuant to it.

14, Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2 states, in pertinent part:

The director may suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary action against a
license as provided in this article if the licensee, or any partner, officer, or director
thereof, does any of the fotlowing:

(a) Violates any section of this chapter [the Motor Vehicle Inspection
Program (Health and Saf. Code, section 44000, et seq.)] and the regulations
adopted pursuant to it, which related to the licensed actrvities.

(c) Violates any of the regulations adopted by the director pursuant to this
chapter.

~ {d) Commits any act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceilt whereby another is
injured.

5. Health & Saf. Code section 44072.10 states, in pertinent part:

{c) The department shall revoke the license of any smog check technician or
station licensee who fraudulently certifies vehicles or participates in the fraudufent
inspection of vehicles. A fraudulent inspection includes, but is not limited to, all of
the following:

(1) Clean piping, as defined by the department.

(4) Intentional or wiltful violation of this chapter or any regulation, standard,
or procedure of the departiment implementing this chapter.

CGST RECOVERY

16.  Code section 125.3 provides, in pertinent pa.rt, that the Board may request the

the licensing act to pay a sum not to cxcecd the reasonable costs of the investigation and

enforcement of the case, with fatfure of the licentiate to comply subjecting the Hicense to not bein

administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violalion or violations of

o
(=3
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renewed or reinstated. Ifa case settles, recovery of investigation and enforcement costs may be
included in a stipulated settjement.

UNDERCOVER VIDEO SURVEILLANCE #1

17.  On or about February 20, 2014, between approximately 06:45 and [8:30 hours, the
Bureau performed a video surveitlance of Respondent’s facility. A videotape of the surveil]ance
operation and/or information obtained from the Bureau’s vehicle information database (“VID™).
revealed that between 11:53 and 12:04 hours, Respondent performed a smog test on a 1985
Toyota Tercel, license number 6GECR484, and issued electronic Smog Certificate of Compliance
#YD385915C (*Certificate of Compliance™) for the vehicle. In fact, Respondent performed the
smog inspection using the clean-piping method by using the tail pipe emissions of a vehicle other
than the 1985 Toyota Tercel in order to issue the Certificate of Compliance.”

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Untrue or Misleading Statements)

8. Respondent’s Registration is subject to disciplinary action under Code section
9884.7(a)(1), in ﬂaat on or about February 20, 2014, Respondent made or authorized statements
which he knew or in the exercise of reasonable care should have known to be untrue or
misteading. Specifically, Respondent issued a Certificate of Coinpliance for a 1985 Toyota
Tercel, certifying that the vehicle was in compliance with applicable laws and regulations when,
in fact, the vehicle had been clean-piped.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Fraud) .
19, Respondent’s Registration is subject to disciplinary action under Code section

9884.7(a)(4), in that on or about Feb:fuary 20, 2014, Respondent commiitted an act that constitutes

? California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340, states, in pertinent part, that
[c]lean piping’ for the purposes of Health and Safety Code scction 44072.10(c) 1), means the
use of a substituic exhaust emissions sample in place of the actual test vehicle's exhaust in order
Lo cause the LS 1o issue a certificate of compliance for the test vehicle'.

1t
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fraud by issuing a Certificate of Compliance for the 1985 Toyota Tercel without performing a
bona fide inspection on that vehicle, thereby depriving the People of the State of California of the
protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle lnspection Program.

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violation of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program
20. Respondent’s Station License No. RC 249722 is subject to disciplinary action under
Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2(&), in that on or about February 20, 2014, Respondent failed
to comply with the provisions of that Code as regards the 1985 Toyota Tercel, as follows:

a. Section 44012(f): Respondent failed to ensure that the emission control tests were

performed in accordance with the procedures prescribed by the department.

b. Section 44015(b): Respondent issued a Certificate of Compliance without
properly testing and inspecting the vehicle to determine if it was in compliance with Health &
Saf. Code section 44012,

c. Section 44059: Respondent falsely represented on the Certificate of Compliance
that the vehicle had been inspected as required when, in fact, it had not.

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)
21, Respondent’s Station License is subject 1o disciplinary action under Health & Saf,
Code section 44072.2(c), in that on or about February 20, 2014, Respondent failed to comply with

Regulations regarding the 1985 Toyota Tercel, as follows:

a. Seciion 3340,24(¢): Respondent talscly or fraudulently issued a Certificate of
Compliance for the vehicle without performing a bona fide inspection of the emission control

devices and systems on that vehicle as required by Health & Saf. Code section 44012,

b. Section 3340.35(¢c): Respondent issued a Certificate of Compliance even though

the vehicle had not been inspected in accordance with section 3340.42.

¢ Section 3340.41{c): Respondent entered fulse information into the EIS by entering
vehicle identitication information or emission control system identilication data for a vehicle

other than the one being tested.
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d. Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to ensure that the required simog test was

conducted in accordance with the Bureau’s specifications.

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

{Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit)
22. Respondent’s Station License is subjecet lo disciplinary action under Health & Saf.

Code section 44072.2(d), in that on or about February 20, 2014, Respondent commitied a

| dishonesl, fraudulent or deceitful act whereby another is injured by 1ssuing a Certificate of

Compliance for the 1985 Toyota Tercel when, in fact, it had not been properly tested and
inspeceted, thereby depriving the People of the State of California of the protection afforded by the
Motor Vehicle Inspeetion Program.
SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspeetion Program)
23.  Respondent’s Technician Licenses are subject to diseiplinary aetion under Health &
Saf. Code seetion 44072.2(a)}, in that on or about February 20, 2014, Respondent failed to comply
with section 44012 of that Code as regards the 1985 Toyota Tercel, as follows:

a. Section 44012(f): Respondent failed to determine that all emission control
devices and systemns required by law were instatled and functioning comectly in accordance with
prescribed test procedures.

b. | Seetion 44032; Respondent failed to perform tests of the emission control
devices and systerns in accordance with Health & Saf. Code section 44012, in that the vehicle had
been ¢lean-piped.

¢ Section 44059: Respondent wiilfully made false entries into the Emission
Inspection System (“EIS™) for a Certificate of Compliancc by cntering vehicle identification
information or emission cantrol information for a vehicle other than the on‘c being tested.

1
i
i
i
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SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Prograin)
24, Respondent’s Technician Licenses are subject to disciplinary action pursuant to
Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2(c), in that on or about February 20, 2014, Respondent failed

to comply with Regulations as regards the 1985 Toyota Tercel as follows:

a. Section 3340.30(a): Respondent failed te inspect and test the vehicle in
accordance with Health & Saf. Code section 44012, |

b. Section 3340.41¢c): Respondent entered false information into the EIS by

entering vehicle identification information or emission control system identification data for a
vehicle other than the one being (ested.

c. Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to ensure that the required smog test was

conducted in accordance with the Bureau's specifications,

EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dishonesty, Fraud, or Deceit)

25.  Respondent’s Technician Licenses are subject 1o disciplinary action pursuant to
Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2(d), in thgit on or about February 20, 2014, Respandent
committed a dishonest, {raudutent or deceitful act whereby_another is injured by issumg a
Certificate of Compliance for the 1985 Toyota Tercel without performing a bona fide inspection
of the emission conlrol devices and systems on the vehicle, thereby depriving the People of the
State of Ca]ifémia of the protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.

UNDERCOVER VIDEO SURVEILLANCE #2

26, Onor about March 10, 2014, between approximately 06:35 and ] 9:02 hours, the
Bureau perfonmed a video surveillance of Respondent’s facility. A videotape of the surveillance
operation and/or information obtained from the Bureaw’s vehicle information database (“ViD™),
revealed that between 14:58 and 15:16 hours, Respondent performed a sniog test cmfi 20006 Ford
Fusion, license number 5TTR 150, and issued Smog Certificate of Comipliance #PE549130C
(“Certificate of Compliance™) for the vehicle. in {act, Respondent performed the smog inspection

i
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using the clean-piping method by using the tail pipe emissions of a vehicie other than the 2006

Ford Fusion in order to issue the Certificate of Compliance.

NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Untrue or Misleading Statements)
27. Respondent’s Registration is subject to disciplinary action under Code
section 9884, 7(a)}(1), in that on or about March 10, 2014, Respondent made or authorized’
statements which he knew or in the cxercise of reasonable care should have known to be untrue or
misleading. Specifically, Respondent issued a Certificate of Compliance for a 2006 Ford Fusion,
certifying that the vehicle was in compliance with applicable laws and regulations when, in fact,
the vehicle had been clean-piped.
| TENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Fraud)

28. Respondent’s Registration is subject to disciplinary action under Code section

9884.7(a)(4), in that on or about March 10, 2014, Respondent committed an act that constitutes
fraud by issuing a Certificate of Compliance for the 2006 Ford Fusion without performing a bona
fide inspection on that vehicle, thereby depriving the People of the State of California of the
protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.

ELEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Vielation of the Motor Velicle Inspection Program
29, | Respondent’s Station License No. RC 249722 is subject to ;Iisciplinary action under
Health & Saf. Code scetion 44072.2(a), in that on or about March 10, 2014, Respondent [ailed to
comply witls the provisions of that Code as regards the 2006 Ford Fusion, as follows:

a. Section 44012(f): Respondent {ailed to ensure that the emission control tests

were performed in accordance with the procedurcs prescribed by the departnient,

b. Section 44015(b). Respondent issued a Certificate of Compliance without

properly testing and inspecting the vehicle to determine i€ it was in compliance with Health &
Saf. Code scction 44012,
i
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c. Section 44059: Respondent falsely represented on a Certificate of Compliance
that the vehicle had been inspected as required when, in fact, it had not,

TWELFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program}
30. Respondent’s Station License is subject to disciplinary action under Health & Saf.
Code section 44072.2(c), in that on or about March 10, 2014, Respondent failed to comp]y with
Regulaticns regarding the 2006 Ford Fusion, as follows:

a. Section 3340.24(c): Respondent [alsely or fraudulently issued a Centificate of

Compliance for the vehicle without performing a bona fide inspection of the emission control
devices and systems on that'vehicle as required by Health & Saf. Code section 44012.

b. Section 3340.35(c): Respondent issued a Certificate of Compliznce even though
the vehicle had not been inspeeted in accordance with section 3340.42,

¢. Section 3340.41(c). Respondent entered false information into the EIS by

erteiing vehicke identification information or emissian control system identification data for a
vehicle other than the one being tested.

d. Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to ensure that the required smog lest was

conducied in accordance with the Bureau’s specifications,

THIRTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dishounesty, Fraud or Deceit)

31, Respondent’s Station License is subject to disciplinary action under Health & Saf.
Code section 44072.2(d), in that on or about March 10, 2014, Respondent committed a dishonest,
fraudulent or deceitful act whereby another is injured by issuing a Certificate DfComplian;ca for
the 2006 Ford Fusim'.l.when, in facy, it had not been properly tested and inspected, thereby
depriving the People of the State of California of the protection affordcd by the Motor Vehicle
lnspectton Program.
/H
/Yt
1
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FOURTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)
32, Respondent’s Technician Licenses are subject to disciplinary action under Her;llth &
Saf. Code section 44072.2{a), in that on or about March 10, 2014, Respondent failed to co:mp}y
with section 44012 of that Code as regards the 2006 Ford Fusion, as follows: .

a. Section 44012(f): Respondent failed to determine that ali emission contr(;l
devices and systems required by law were installed and functioning correetly in accordance with
preseribed test procedures.

b. Section 44032: Respondent failed to perforrn tests of the emission control
devices and systermns in accordance with Health & Saf. Code section 44012, in that the vehicle had
been clean-piped.

c. Section 44089: Respondeni willfully made false entries into the Emissicuj
Inspection System {(“EI8™) for a Certificate of Compliance by entering vehicle identification
information or emission control information for a vehicle other than the one being tested.

FIFTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)
33.  Respondent’s Technician Licenses are subject to disciplinary action pursuant to
Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2(c), in that on or about March 10, 2014, Respondent failed to

comply with Regulations as regards the 2006 Ford Fusion as follows:
a. Section 3340.30¢a): Respondent failed to inspect and test the vehicle in
accordance with Health & Saf. Code section 44012,

b. Section 3340.41(c): Respondent entered false information into the EIS by

entering vehicle identification information or emission countrol system identification data for a

vehicle other than the one being tested.

¢. Section 3340.42: Respondent tailed to ensure that the required smog test was
conducted in accordance with the Burcau’s specitications.

/"
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SIXTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
' (Dishonesty, Fraud, or Deceit)

34. Respondent’s Technician Licenses are subject to disciplinary action pursuant to
Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2(d), in that on or about March 10, 2014, Respondent |
committed a dishonest, fraudulent or deceitful act whereby another is injured by issuing a
Certificate of Compliance for the 2006 Ford Fusion without performing a bona fide inspection of
the emission control devices and systerns on the vehicle, thereby depriving the People of the State
of California of the protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.

MATTERS IN AGGRAVATION

Discount Smog

35, Onor about May 29, 2008, the Bureau issued Citation No. C08-1048 against
Respondent for violation of Health & Saf, Code section 44012(f) (failure to perform a
visual/functional check of emission control devices according to procedures prescribed by the
department), and Regulations, section 3340.35(c) (issuing a certificate of compliance to a vehicte
that was improperly tested). On May 21, 2008, Respondent issued a certificate of compliance to a
Bureau undercover vehicle with a missing PCV system. The Bureau assessed civil penalties
totaling $500 against Respondent for the viotations. Respondent paid the fine on July 15, 2008.

36, Onorabout October 27, 2008, the Bureau issued Citation No. C09-0458 against
Respondent for violation of Health & Saf. Code section 44012(f) (taiture 1o perform a
visual/functional check of emission control devices according to procedur'es prescribed by the
department), and Regulations, section 3340.35(¢c) (issuing a centificate of compliance to a vehicle
that was improperly tested). On October 14, 2008, Respondent issucd a certificate of compliance
to a Bureau undercover vehicle with a missing pulse air reed valve. The Bureau assessed civil
peualties totaling $1000 against. Respondent for the violations. Respondent paid the fine on
December 3, 2008.

Adanan Bath

37, Onorabout May 29, 2008, the Bureau issued Citation No, M08-1049 against

Respondent for violations of Health & Saf. Code section 44032 (qualified technicians shall
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perform tests of emission control systems and devices in accordance with Health & Saf. Code
section 44012), and Regulations, section 3340.30(a) (qualified technicians shall inspect, test, and
repair vchicles in accordance with Health & Saf. Code sections 44012 and 44035, and
Regulations, section 3340.42). On May 21, 2008, Respondent issued a certificate of compliance
to a Bureau undercover vehicle with a missing PVC system. Respondent was directed 1o
compiete an cight hour training course and to submii proof of completion to the Bureau within 30
days from receipt of the citation. Respondent completed the training on August 16, 2008,

38, Onorabout October 27, 2008, the Burcau issued Citation No. M09-0459 against
Respondent for violations of Heaith & Saf. Code section 44032 (qualified technicians shall
perform tests of emission control systems and devices in accordance with Health & Saf. Code
section 44012), and Regulations, section 3340.30(a) (qualified technicians shall inspect, 1ést, and
repair vehicles in accordance with Healih & Saf. Code sections 44012 and 44035, and
Regulations, section 3340.42). On October 14, 2008, Respondent issued a cerfificate of
compliance to a Bureau undercover vehicle with a missing pulse air reed valve. Respondent was
directed 10 compleic a sixteen hour training course and to submit proof of completion to the

Bureau within 30 days from reccipt of the citaiion. Respondent completed the training on

Jamuary 24, 2009,

OTHER MATTERS

39.  Pursuant to Code section 9884.7(c), the Direcior may suspend, revoke, or place on
probation ihe registration for all places of business operated in this state by Adarian Amar Bath,
owher of Discount Smog, upon a finding that said Respondent has, or is, engaged in a cou;rse-of
repeated and willful violations of the laws and regulations pertaining to an autoniotive 1‘cp§air
dealer.

40, Pursuant to Health & Sal. Code section 440728, il Smog Check Station License
Nutnber RC 249722, issued 10 Adanan Amar Bath, owner of Discoumt Smog, is revoked or
suspended, any additional ficense issucd under this chapter in the name of said licensee may be
likewise revoked o.r suspended by the Director.
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41, Pursuémt to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.8, if Smog Check Inspector License
Number EO 151462 and/or Smog Check Repair Technician License Number EI 151462, issued to
Adanan Amar Bath is revoked or suspended, any additional license issued under this chapler in
the name of said licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the Director. |

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein élleged,
and that following the hearing, the Director of Consumer Affairs issue a decision:

I.  Revoking or suspending Automotive Repair Dealer Registration Number
ARD 249722, issued to Adanan Amar Bath, as owner of Discount Smog;

2. Revoking or suspending any other automotive repair dealer registration issued to
Adanan Amar Bath;

3. Revoking or suspending Smog Check Station License Number RC 249722, issued to
Adanan Amar Bath, as owner of Discount Smog;

4. Revoking or suspending Smog Check Inspector License Number EQ 151462 and
Smog Check Repair Technician License Number El 151462, issued to Respondent Adanaﬁ Amar
Bath; |

3. Revoking or suspending any additional license issued under Chapter 5 of the Health
and Safety Code i the name of Adanan Amar Bath;

6. Ordering Adanan Amar Bath, individually, and as owner of Discount Simog, to pay
the Bureau of Automotive Repair the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of

this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3; and,

7. Taking such other and further action as _c}eemed necegsary and proper.
NAY/R . .
DATEDSE{}DW él,/ 2o0/% / M
Fd

PATRICK DORAIS

Chief

Bureau of Automotive Repair
Department of Consumer Affairs
Stale ol California

Complaingn!
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